
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 16th October 2017 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), 

Bains, Bedi, Brooker, M Holledge, Qaseem, R Sandhu 
and Sharif) 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1  

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 

  



 

 

described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June and 3rd 

August 2017 
 

1 - 8 - 

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

3.   Arrangements for the dismissal of the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

9 - 24 All 

4.   Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring 
 

To 
follow 

All 

5.   Employment Policies and Procedures 
 

25 - 84 All 

 i) Adoption, Surrogacy and Fostering Policy 
 and Procedure 
ii) Shared Parental Leave and Pay Policy and 
 Procedure 
iii) Domestic Violence and Abuse Policy and 
 Procedure 

 

  

6.   Smart Working Policy and Procedure - 
Ratification of Amendments 
 

To 
follow 

All 

7.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

85 - 86 - 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 25th January 2018 
 

- - 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 
 

  

PART II 
 

10.   Part II Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June 
2017 

87 - 88  



 

 

 

Press and Public 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th June, 
2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 

M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bains 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th April 2017  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Temporary Agency Staff Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring  
 
The Committee received an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract 
with Matrix and the progress that was being made to reduce agency staff. 
 
The annual spend was £6.5m which was gradually reducing, taking into 
account the transfer of staff back to the Council.  In response to a query from 
Members at the last meeting about the position in the Wellbeing Directorate, it 
was confirmed that there had been a restructure of Adult Social Care and 18 
staff had moved from temporary to permanent staff.  It was noted that the 
Matrix contract had been extended by a year to provide time to assess the 
progress made in reducing agency staff and consider the best options for 
future arrangements. 
 
Members discussed the management actions in place to continue to address 
concerns about agency spend and asked a number of specific questions 
which were responded to.  The position regarding agency staff in education 
was raised and it was agreed that the next report to the Committee in October 
would include an update on the progress of recruiting more permanent staff in 
Education & Children’s Services following the transfer from Cambridge 
Education. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17 

(b) That the next report include an update on progress on the recruitment 
of permanent staff in Education & Children’s Services following the 
transfer from Cambridge Education. 

 
4. Smart Working Policy and Procedure  

 
A report was considered that sought approval of the proposed new Smart 
Working Policy and Procedure which set out an approach to modern working 
practices such as hours, location and methods.  The policy was the next stage 
of the Council’s Accommodation and Hub Strategy and would use technology 
to maintain strong employee performance whilst also reducing office space. 
 
Smart working could deliver a wide range of benefits to the Council including 
greater productivity, improved communication, reduced commuting time, 
fewer incidences of sickness and increased staff retention.  Three types of 
working style had been identified – homeworker, local independent worker 
and office based worker.  The policy and procedure was designed to support 
managers and staff assess the most suitable smart working arrangements for 
each individuals role. 
 
Members raised a number of issues including whether performance 
management arrangements were strong enough to monitor staff working 
away from the office and the anticipated level of savings expected under the 
new approach.  It was recognised that this would be a new way of working 
between managers and their staff with clear roles and outcomes agreed at the 
start of the process, supported by an operational agreement.  Trust was a key 
part of the new approach and each role would be assessed individually.  The 
IT solutions would also need to be agreed to support remote working and 
whilst there would be some costs arising from this, there were long term 
savings from digital transformation and a reduction in office space.  In 
response to a question about how the policy would relate to temporary staff, it 
was noted that the potential flexibility was expected to help retain staff and 
reduce sickness. 
 
After due consideration, the Committee approved the Smart Working Policy 
and Procedure as set out in the appendices to the report. 
 
Resolved – That the Smart Working Policy and Procedure which supported 

the Council’s Accommodation and Hub Strategy be approved. 
 

5. Family Leave Policies and Procedures  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval of the family leave 
policies and procedures which had been revised since the previous meeting 
to take account of the comments of Members on miscarriage and stillbirth.  
The policies and procedures recommended for approval were for Maternity; 
Paternity; and Parental Leave. 
 
At its meeting on 12th April 2017, the Committee had generally welcomed the 
plans but had requested that the provisions relating to an employee who 

Page 2



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17 

suffered from miscarriage or stillbirth be strengthened.  The revised wording in 
the ‘exceptional circumstances’ sections of the Maternity and Paternity 
Policies and Procedures was explained.  The guidance encouraged managers 
to take a sympathetic and lenient approach in such sad circumstances. 
 
Members considered the revised wording of the recommended policies and 
sought clarification on a number of matters and it was confirmed that the 
documents complied with the legislative requirements.  After due 
consideration, the Maternity, Paternity and Parental Leave Policies and 
Procedures as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report were approved. 
 
Resolved – That the Maternity, Paternity ands Parental Leave Policies and 

Procedures be approved, including the revised wording in the 
Maternity Policy and Procedure which offered further guidance 
to managers in the event of an employee suffering a miscarriage 
or stillbirth. 

 
6. Fleet Challenge - Pool Electric Car and E-Bike (Pilot Scheme)  

 
The Environmental Management Officer introduced a report that updated 
Members on the Fleet Challenge Programme and the launch of the Pilot 
Electric Pool Car and E-bike Scheme in June 2017. 
 
The Fleet Challenge Programme was a Council wide approach including 
[...]
 range of the electric 
vehicles, booking procedures, tracking systems and evaluation of the pilot.  At 
the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted. 
 
Resolved – That the update on the Fleet Challenge Programme and the 

launch of the Pilot Electric Pool Car and E-bike Scheme in June 
2017 be noted. 

 
7. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee  

 
The Committee considered a report on the establishment of an Appeals Sub-
Committee.  The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee were explained 
and the political group nominations to the Sub-Committee were reported.  The 
establishment of a Sub-Committee on the terms of reference proposed was 
approved and the Members appointed to the Sub-Committee were agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 
 

(b) That the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee be approved as set 
out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

(c) That seats be allocated to the Committee as shown in paragraph 5.1 of 
the report. 
 

(d) That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the wishes of the political groups, in 
respect of the seats allocated to them: 

 

Sub-Committee Seats Labour Conservative 

Appeals Sub-
Committee 

5 
(+ 5 deputies) 

4 (+4) 
Brooker, M Holledge,  
N Holledge, Plenty 
(Rasib + 3 vacancies) 

1 (+1) 
Smith 
(Vacancy) 

 
 

8. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting - 24th October 2017  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24th October 2017. 
 
 

Page 4



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to individuals 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended). 

 
The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda: 
 

11. Proposed Senior Management Review  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposed review of senior 
management arrangements.  The report had been considered by the Cabinet 
on 19th June and it had been agreed to proceed with the review. 
 
Members commented on a number of aspects of the review including the 
rationale for the changes, proposed directorate structures, consultation 
arrangements and the timetable.  The report was noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd August, 
2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors N Holledge (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bains, Bedi, Brooker, 

M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sarfraz and Qaseem 
 

 
PART 1 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made.  
 

13. Appointment of Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking agreement to the establishment 
of an Appointments Sub Committee and the appointment of Members to serve 
on it. 
 
The Appointments Sub Committee  would recommend the appointment of the 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service to Council and appoint chief 
officers and deputy chief officer. The Sub Committee comprises of five 
members, appointed in accordance with the political proportionality of the 
Council. All five members are voting members of the sub committee and must 
have received appropriate training in recruitment and selection activities. 
 
Members were advised that previously members of the Sub Committee had 
been (subject to availability) the Leaders of the political groups, or their 
nominees and, where possible, but not as a requirement members serving on 
the Employment and Appeals Committee.   
 
The Appointments Sub Committee would be supported by the Assistant 
Director (Organisation Development and Human Resources) or their 
nominated officer and an external adviser. 
 
Nominations for the Sub Committee had been received and were Councillors 
N Holledge, Munawar, Sarfraz, Sharif and Strutton. 
 
The report set out the provisional recruitment process and timelines for the 
vacant post of Chief Executive and Head of the Paid Service. The Council had 
resolved that the post of both be advertised both internally and externally in 
order to attract a wide pool of candidates. An external partner had been 
appointed to work with the Council on the appointment and guidance sought 
from the Local Government Association. Members discussed where the 
advert was to be placed and whether enough time had been given for 
applicants to apply.  Members were advised that specialist advice had been 
sought and that the proposed recruitment process was both open and 
transparent. 

Page 7



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 03.08.17 

 
Resolved -   
 

a) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed for  
  the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as  
  set out in Paragraph 5.10 of the report.  
 
 c) That seats be allocated on the Sub-Committee as set out  
  in paragraph 5.8 of the report. 
 
 d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-  
  Committee in accordance with the wishes expressed by  
  Political Groups in respect of seats allocated to them  as  
  follows: Councillors N Holledge, Munawar, Sarfraz, Sharif  
  and Strutton. 
  
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 

Page 8



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Employment and Appeals Committee   
 
DATE:    24th October 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Linda Walker, Interim Monitoring Officer 
    (01753) 875017 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DISMISSAL OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, 
MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

 To seek approval of a proposed new Disciplinary Policy and Procedure for the 
Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

The Committee is requested to resolve that the disciplinary procedure attached at 
Appendix A is approved.   

 
3.  Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 

There are no financial implications of the proposed action. 
 

(b) Risk Management 
 

The new procedure is compliant with the relevant regulations and the model 
procedures agreed by the JNC for Chief Executives. This mitigates any risk arising 
from not following a lawful procedure.  

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
The recommendation takes into account the Human Rights Act and the relevant 
legislation which is referred to under Supporting Information below.  The model 
procedure provides that the hearing at full Council to determine whether to dismiss 
a relevant officer is in effect a right of appeal. This is on the basis that the relevant 
officer has previously had the opportunity to put their case to the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee and the Independent Panel. The procedure has not, 
however, been tested in the courts. 
 
In terms of contractual issues, a new monitoring officer and head of paid service 
(chief executive) are to be appointed shortly and therefore their statement of 
particulars can refer to the new procedure. The model contract for chief officers 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 9



  

refers to ‘local arrangements’ for disciplinary procedures so it is debatable whether 
the existing procedure is contractual in any case.  
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
No impact assessment has been carried out but all relevant officers will be treated 
in accordance with equalities principles. 

 
(e) Workforce 
 
The relevant officers in post have been consulted on the proposed new procedure. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1  It was agreed at the meeting of Council on 18 May 2017 that the Monitoring Officer 

should be tasked with producing a revised disciplinary procedure for the relevant 
officers based on the model produced by the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Local Authority Chief Executives. It was agreed that the procedure should be 
approved by the Employment and Appeals Committee. Council’s decision was in 
accordance with a recommendation of the Employment and Appeals Committee 
made at its meeting on 12 April 2017. 
 

5.2  The procedure attached at Appendix A is based on the model procedure and 
incorporates specific aspects which were agreed by Council on 18 May on the 
recommendation of the Employment and Appeals Committee. An extract of the 
Council minutes are attached at Appendix B.  
 

5.3  Council also agreed to set up the new bodies required by the procedure, namely 
the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, the Appeals Panel and the 
Independent Panel. 
 

5.4  Although described as a disciplinary procedure, the new procedure covers 
dismissals for misconduct, capability (performance or ill health other than 
permanent ill health) and some other substantial reason. It does not cover 
redundancy, permanent ill health or the expiry of a fixed term contract where there 
has been no commitment to renew it. This reflects the legal requirements 
contained in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 
as amended in 2015.  
 

5.5  The model procedure does not deal with exactly how it should link with capability 
procedures for performance and ill health. However, it is envisaged that some 
local procedure would be followed in the first instance before such an issue is 
referred to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee. It is suggested that this 
procedure links with the relevant policies applying for all staff until dismissal 
becomes a possibility when the issue should be referred to the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee.  
 

5.6  In relation to the right to be accompanied to meetings, the model procedure refers 
to the chief executive being accompanied by a person of their choice at their own 
cost. This implies that the officer could be represented by a lawyer. Council 
decided that Slough’s procedure should reflect the situation for other staff i.e. they 
can only be accompanied by a work colleague or trade union representative.  
 

Page 10



  

5.7 The model procedure allows the IDC to take action short of dismissal. However, it 
is not defined what such action should be. It is suggested that in the case of 
misconduct or capability such action should be a first or final written warning. It is 
also suggested that if any other action is taken in relation to another sort of issue, 
any action taken must be consistent with the contract of employment. This is 
because if this was not the case the authority could face action for breach of 
contract.  
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

None. 
 
8. Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ - Proposed dismissal procedure 
 
‘B’ - Extract of minutes from meeting of Council, 18 May 2017 

 
 

9. Background Papers 
 

JNC Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

YY-SLGH-029958 / 04342644 Page 1 of 6 
 

          APPENDIX A 
 

DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
FOR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 AND THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Introduction 
 

1. A separate procedure is required for the Head of Paid Service, the Section 151 Officer 
and the Monitoring Officer in order to comply with The Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders)(England) Regulations 2001 as amended. References to ‘officers’ in this 
procedure is to these officers. 
 

2. This procedure is based on the model procedure issued by the JNC for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities and has been approved by the Employment and 
Appeals Committee. Further guidance is available in the NJC handbook o
[...]

/1
7
 

 
0
3
/0
8
/1
7
 

 
2
4
/1
0
/1
7
 

2
5
/0
1
/1
8
 

1
1
/0
4
/1
8
 

S
a
rf
ra
z
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

N
 H

o
ll
e
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

B
a
in
s
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

B
e
d
i 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

B
ro

o
k
e
r 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
 H
o
ll
e
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

Q
a
s
e
e
m
 

A
b
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

R
 S
a
n
d
h
u
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June and 3rd August 2017
	Minutes , 03/08/2017 Employment & Appeals Committee

	3 Arrangements for the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer
	Appendix A - Disc procedure for statutory officers
	Appendix B - Disc procedure for statutory officers

	5 Employment Policies and Procedures
	Adoption-Surrogacy-Fostering Policy Oct 2017
	Shared parental leave policy Sept 2017
	Domestic Abuse Policy and Procedures Oct 2017

	7 Members' Attendance Record
	10 Part II Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th October, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bains, Bedi, 
Brooker and Sharif (in part)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors M Holledge and R Sandhu

PART 1

14. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

15. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June and 3rd August 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 20th June and 3rd 
August 2017 be approved as a correct record.

16. Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Interim Chief Executive introduced a report that provided Members with 
an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract with Matrix.

The Council had spent just over £2.56m on temporary agency staff in the 
period from April to September 2017, which was a significant reduction from 
£3.16m spent in the same period last year.  The number of Matrix placements 
had reduced from the last report to 156 during the period, 56 of which were in 
the wellbeing directorate and 46 in education services.  In line with the 
Council’s strategy there had been an increase in the recruitment and retention 
of social workers and a range of other actions to reduce spend across the 
Council were proving to be successful.

In noting the report, Members generally welcomed the progress that was 
being made and the fact that Matrix was delivering against the key 
performance indicators set out in the contract.  Concern was expressed about 
the fact that there were six placements in the wellbeing directorate lasting for 
more than two years.  Further information was requested in the next report on 
the nature of these placements and the reasons why they had lasted for more 
than two years.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

17. Arrangements for the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced a report that sought the 
Committee’s approval of a proposed new Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
for the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

The Council had agreed the new policy at its meeting on 18th May 2017 and 
had resolved that the procedure should be produced by the Monitoring Officer 
and approved by the Employment & Appeals Committee.  The procedure set 
out the proposed process based on the model issued by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives of Local Authorities.  The new 
procedure covered dismissals for misconduct, capability (performance or ill 
health other than permanent ill health) and some other substantial reason.  It 
included the establishment of new bodies required, namely the Investigating 
and Disciplinary Committee, the Appeals Panel and the Independent Panel.

The Committee asked a number of questions about the reasons for 
introducing the new policy, the circumstances the new procedure would be 
used and how it would work in practice.  The previous policy had been 
introduced to comply with new regulations which came into effect in 2015, but 
it had been produced before the model JNC procedure had been developed 
and a number of issues had come to light during the disciplinary process 
undertaken for the previous Chief Executive which needed to be addressed.  
The Interim Monitoring Officer explained in detail the scope of the policy, 
steps leading to suspension, arrangements for an independent investigation 
and the decision making process, including the role of councillors and the 
Independent Panel.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that any proposal for dismissal 
would ultimately be considered by full Council.  Action short of dismissal 
would be a matter for the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, which was 
a politically balanced group of five councillors including a member of the 
Cabinet but not the Leader of the Council.  The Council would appoint 
Members to the committee and Appeals Panel and the Independent Panel, 
whose role was to review any proposal for dismissal, would be comprised of 
Independent Persons.

(Councillor Sharif joined the meeting at 6.55pm)

Members highlighted the importance of ensuring councillors participating at 
various stages of the process had received the appropriate training and it was 
confirmed that this would be provided.  The issue of performance 
management was raised and it was confirmed that the current arrangements 
for conducting appraisals of the relevant officers would continue.

It was recognised that a robust process needed to be in place that complied 
with the relevant regulations and adopted best practice.  Members also 
recognised that the process was complex and requested for an outline of the 
various required stages of the disciplinary procedure process to be set out on 
a flow chart for ease of reference and reported to the next meeting.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion, the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure as set out 
at Appendix A to the report was approved.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

Resolved –

(a) That the proposed new Disciplinary Policy and Procedure for the Head 
of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer be 
approved.

(b) That a flow chart be produced to set out the disciplinary procedure 
process outlining the various required stages for ease of reference and 
reported back to the next meeting.

(c) That details regarding membership of the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee (IDC), the Appeals Panel and the Independent Panel be 
reported back to the next meeting.

18. Employment Policies and Procedures 

The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the following 
three revised policies and procedures:

 Adoption, Surrogacy and Fostering;
 Shared Parental Leave and Pay; and
 Domestic Violence and Abuse.

The main changes to each of the policies were summarised and it was noted 
that the updated versions would ensure the Council was in line with current 
legislation; provide greater clarity to employees about their entitlements; and 
incorporate best practice tools and information to assist managers in 
implementing the policies.  Consultation had taken place with the Trades 
Unions, Employee Engagement Forum and Disability Forum and the changes 
had been positively received.

Members discussed several issues including the policy relating to fostering 
and the need to ensure managers recognised their responsibilities and 
supported fosterers.  The revised policy and procedure reflected the 
importance of the role of managers and included practical advice for them.  It 
was agreed that the revised documents would help raise awareness and 
encourage a culture where staff who fostered were properly supported.  The 
links between the domestic violence and abuse policy and the policies for staff 
relating to alcohol and drugs were raised.  It was responded that a consistent 
approach was taken to encourage staff to raise issues and provide 
signposting to the most appropriate support.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the policies and procedures for adoption, 
surrogacy and fostering; shared parental leave and pay; and domestic 
violence and abuse were approved.

Resolved – That the Adoption, Surrogacy and Fostering, the Shared 
Parental leave and Pay and the Domestic Violence Abuse 
Policies and Procedures be approved.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

19. Actions Speak Louder...Programme Update 

The Committee received an update on the ‘Actions Speak Louder’ mandatory 
training programme which had been developed to support the implementation 
of the new corporate values introduced in April 2017.

The training was part of the values, behaviours and diversity programme for 
all employees to embed the corporate values, drive positive cultural behaviour 
and change and promote improved working relationships and practices.  A 
separate session for Members of the Council had been arranged for 9th 
November and all councillors were strongly encouraged to attend.  The 
Garnett Foundation had been commissioned to co-design and deliver a 
bespoke, drama based session which was intended to be more engaging than 
traditional methods.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the update on the Actions Speak Louder training 
programme be noted and that Members be encouraged to 
attend the training on 9th November 2017.

20. Smart Working Policy and Procedure - Ratification of Amendments 

A report was considered that sought ratification for an amendment to the 
definition of the types of smart workers as outlined in the Smart Working 
Policy and Procedure approved by the Committee at its meeting on 20th June 
2017.

The proposed amendment was to change the definitions of work styles from 
three approved in June 2017 (home worker, location independent worker and 
office based worker) to four styles (home worker, mobile worker, smart worker 
and fixed location worker).  These definitions had been subject of internal 
discussion within the Council as the policy had been developed.  However, 
after giving further consideration to feedback since the Committee had 
approved the policy it was recommended that the four styles be adopted to 
improve clarity and consistency with the terminology in the policy.  A decision 
tree had also been developed and trialled with staff to support them in 
identifying which of the four work styles was appropriate to them.

The use of four profiles would have particular benefits to the data gathering 
requirements to support the implementation of the Accommodation and Hub 
Strategy and ensure staff had the correct IT kit to enable them to work 
smartly.  The rest of the policy remained unchanged.  Members had been 
sent the revised wording previously for comment and no alterations had been 
proposed.  The Committee was therefore requested to ratify the agreed 
amended definitions.

Resolved – That the amendment to the definition of the types of smart 
workers as outlined in the Smart Working Policy and Procedure 
be approved.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

21. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

22. Date of Next Meeting - 25th January 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25th January 2018.

23. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to individuals 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended).

The following matter was considered in Part II of the agenda:

24. Part II Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June 2017 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.28 pm)


